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EXISTING 1-STORY
OFFICE BUILDING
TOTAL = 7,400 GSF

EXISTING 1-STORY
OFFICE BUILDING
TOTAL = 7,400 GSF

EXISTING 2-STORY
9,000 GSF OFFICE OVER

9,000 GSF RETAIL BUILDING
TOTAL = 18,000 GSF

EXISTING
DETENTION POND

PROPOSED
RETAIL/ OFFICE

11,000 GSF

PROPOSED

RETAIL/ O
FFICE

7,400 GSF

PROPOSEDRETAIL/ OFFICE12,200 GSF

43 EXISTING
PARKING
SPACES

43 EXISTING
PARKING SPACES

85 EXISTING
PARKING SPACES

153 EXISTING

PARKING SPACES

AREA B2
EXISTING RETAIL

+/- 1.69 ACRES AREA B1
CURRENT OFFICE

& PROPOSED
RETAIL/ OFFICE
+/- 6.34 ACRES

OPEN
SPACE

1

1

1

1

029-32-135

PROSPERITY SHOPPING
PLAZA, LLC

12421 PG339

029-32-125

PROSPERITY PARK, LLC

DB 15553 PG 804

029-32-141

PROSPERITY PARK, LLC

DB 12646 PG 003

029-32-131

PROSPERITY PARK, LLC

DB 16245 PG 661

029-32-226

PROSPERITY CHURCH ROAD, LLC
AND LANDCRAFT PROPERTIES, NC.

NS

TP 029-32-134

N/F
1000 BUILDING DAHLEM

ENTERPRISES INC
ET. AL.

DB 7970 PG0696

15'

15'

15
'

SITE USAGE:

CURRENT
B1 70,000 SF OFFICE

ZONED: NS
WITH ALL PAST RESTRICTIONS
OF APPROVED PETITION #2000-78

B2 9,000 SF RETAIL
9,000 SF OFFICE
ZONED: NS
MEETING ALL CURRENT NS ZONING
STANDARDS

FUTURE - PROPOSED
B1 21,000 SF EXISTING OFFICE

38,000 SF PROPOSED RETAIL/ OFFICE
ZONED: NS
WITH ALL PAST RESTRICTIONS OF APPROVED
PETITION #2000-78 AND PETITION #2004-138
PARCELS:  02932131 AND 02932139

B2 EXISTING TO REMAIN - NO CHANGE

SUMMARY:

PROPOSE RETAIL/ OFFICE. MAINTAIN NS ZONING WITH
REMOVAL OF OFFICE LIMITATIONS/ RESTRICTIONS.  SEE
(B) PERMITTED USES AND (2) BUILDING FORM BELOW.

SITE DATA:

TOTAL AREA
B1 6.34 ACRES
B2 1.69 ACRES
TOTAL 8.03 ACRES

ZONING:

NS PETITION # 2000-78
NS PETITION # 2004-138

      1. The Site shall be developed as a pedestrian friendly mixed-use site with residential, office and retail uses (including incidental
and accessory uses) permitted under the Mecklenburg County Zoning Ordinance (the Ordinance) by right or under prescribed
conditions in a NS Zoning District.  Area B1 (+/- 6.35 Acres) consists of 21,000 SF of office, three existing office buildings.
Remainder of parcel shall be retail or office uses of up to 38,000 square feet between four buildings. Area B2 (+/- 1.69 Acres)
is existing retail/ office uses. 9,000 SF of office over 9,000 SF of retail to remain unchanged.

a.  The development shall be designed as a pedestrian oriented development with buildings oriented to the street.
     Pedestrians shall have access to the buildings via breezeways and exterior patio areas between retail/ office buildings
b.  The rear of the buildings will have the same finishes (brick & stucco) as the front of the buildings.
c.  All buildings will be designed to be compatible in character with the surrounding retail/office development (brick & stucco).
d.  Buildings will be designed as one-story and match the existing retail/ office building in Area B2.

Scale

Date

101 W. Worthington Avenue
Suite 240

Charlotte, NC 28203
phone: (704) 333-3360

fax: (704) 333-3362

construction@dasarchitecture.com

DAS Project Number

Petition Number 2015-000

Prosperity
Investment I, LLC

PETITION #2015-000

4815/4825/4835
Johnston-Oehler Rd.

Propserity Church Rd./ Johnston-Oehler Rd.
Charlotte, North Carolina 28269

PLAN NORTH TRUE NORTH

SITE PLAN AMENDMENT

As indicated

RZ1.00

Site Plan and Notes

09/23/2015
15 212 00

 1" = 50'-0"1 Technical/ Schematic Site Plan

1

1

1

No. Description Date
1 SITE PLAN AMENDMENT 9.22.15
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SELWYN
PROPERTY GROUP
4310 PARK  ROAD
SUITE 101
CHARLOTTE, NC 28209

3620 PARK ROAD
RESIDENTIAL

3620 PARK ROAD
CHARLOTTE, NC 28209

200 South Tryon Street, Suite 1400
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202

p+ 704 376 1555 f+ 704 376 7851
url+ www.colejeneststone.com

Shaping the Environment

Realizing the Possibilities

Project No.

Revised

Issued

4378.02

REZONING

RZ-100

CONDITIONAL
REZONING  PLAN

REZONING SUMMARY
PETITIONER: SELWYN PROPERTY GROUP

4310 PARK ROAD, SUITE 101
CHARLOTTE, NC 28209

PROPERTY OWNER: EUGENE R CARPENTER 
MARGARET C. SMITH
4920 PINE RIDGE RD.
CHARLOTTE, NC 28226

REZONING SITE AREA: TOTAL: 2.223 AC

TAX PARCEL #: 149-144-37

EXISTING ZONING: R-4

PROPOSED ZONING: R-12MF (CD)

EXISTING USE: SINGLE FAMILY, VACANT

PROPOSED USE: SINGLE FAMILY ATTACHED

TOTAL UNITS: 19

MINIMUM SETBACK: 30' FROM TRANSITIONAL R/W 
MINIMUM SIDE YARD (SOUTH): 20'

MINIMUM SIDE YARD (NORTH): 10'

MINIMUM REAR YARD: 50'

MINIMUM TREE SAVE: 15% = .333 ACRES

TOTAL ON-SITE PARKING: 49 SPACES

0

SCALE:

30'15' 60'

1"=30'

N
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REZONING

RZ-200

DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

September 28, 2015

General Provisions

1. These Development Standards form a part of  the Rezoning Plan associated with the Rezoning

Petition filed by Selwyn Property Group Investments, LLC to accommodate the development of  a

residential community on that approximately 2.223 acre site located on the west side of  Park Road,

north of  the intersection of  Park Road and Hillside Avenue, which site is more particularly depicted

on the Rezoning Plan (the “Site”).  The Site is comprised of Tax Parcel No. 149-144-37.

2. Development of  the Site will be governed by the Rezoning Plan, these Development Standards and

the applicable provisions of the City of Charlotte Zoning Ordinance (the “Ordinance”).

3. Unless the Rezoning Plan or these Development Standards establish more stringent standards, the

regulations established under the Ordinance for the R-12 MF (CD) zoning district shall govern the

development and use of the Site.

4. The development and use depicted on the Rezoning Plan are schematic in nature and are intended to

depict the general arrangement of  such use and the improvements on the Site.  Accordingly, the

ultimate layout, locations and sizes of  the development and site elements depicted on the Rezoning

Plan are graphic representations of  the proposed development and site elements, and they may be

altered or modified in accordance with the setback, yard, buffer and tree save requirements set forth

on this Rezoning Plan and the development standards, provided, however, that any such alterations

and modifications shall not materially change the overall design intent depicted on the Rezoning

Plan.

5. Pursuant to Section 1.110 of  the Ordinance and Section 160A-385.1 of  the North Carolina General

Statutes, the Rezoning Plan, if  approved, shall be vested for a period of  5 years due to the size and

phasing of the development, the level of investment, economic cycles and market conditions.

6. Future amendments to the Rezoning Plan and/or these Development Standards may be applied for

by the then owner or owners of  the Site in accordance with the provisions of  Chapter 6 of  the

Ordinance.  Alterations to the Site Plan are subject to Section 6.207 of the Ordinance.

Permitted Uses

1. The Site may be devoted only to a residential community containing a maximum of 19 single family

attached dwelling units and to any incidental and accessory uses relating thereto that are allowed in

the R-12 MF (CD) zoning district.

Transportation

1. Vehicular access to the Site shall be as generally depicted on the Rezoning Plan.  The placement and

configuration of  the vehicular access point are subject to any minor modifications required to

accommodate final site and construction plans and designs and to any adjustments required for

approval by the Charlotte Department of Transportation.

2. As depicted on the Rezoning Plan, the Site will be served by an internal private drive, and minor

adjustments to the location of  the private drive shall be allowed during the construction permitting
process.

3. A minimum of  49 parking spaces shall be provided on the Site.  Parking spaces located in the

garages associated with the single family attached dwelling units shall count towards the minimum

amount of required parking.

4. Internal sidewalks and pedestrian connections shall be provided on the Site as generally depicted on

the Rezoning Plan.  The internal sidewalks may meander to save existing trees.

Architectural Standards

1. The maximum height in stories of  the single family attached dwelling units to be located on the Site

shall be 3 stories.

2. Garages shall be setback less than 7 feet or more than 20 feet from the back of  curb or the back of

sidewalk.

Streetscape/Buffers/Landscaping

1. A minimum 15 foot wide Class C buffer shall be established along the Site's southern boundary line

as required by the Ordinance and as depicted on the Rezoning Plan, and such buffer shall conform to

the standards of  Section 12.302 of  the Ordinance.  As more particularly depicted on the Rezoning

Plan, the width of  this Class C buffer has been reduced by 25% to 15 feet by the installation of  a

fence that meets the standards of  Section 12.302(8) of  the Ordinance.  This 15 foot wide Class C

buffer shall meet the tree and shrub requirements of  a Class C buffer, and Petitioner shall install

additional trees and shrubs as necessary to comply with the tree and shrub requirements of  a Class C

buffer.

2. A 20 foot wide Class C buffer shall be established along the Site's western boundary line as required

by the Ordinance and as depicted on the Rezoning Plan, and such buffer shall conform to the

standards of  Section 12.302 of  the Ordinance.  This 20 foot wide Class C buffer shall meet the tree

and shrub requirements of  a Class C buffer, and Petitioner shall install additional trees and shrubs as

necessary to comply with the tree and shrub requirements of  a Class C buffer.  The width of  this 20

foot wide Class C buffer shall not be reduced.

3. In the event that an adjacent parcel of  land is either rezoned to a zoning district or devoted to a use

that eliminates or reduces the buffer requirements on the Site, the Petitioner may reduce or

eliminate, as the case may be, the relevant buffer areas accordingly.

4. A buffer is not required to be established on the Site along the northern boundary line of  the Site

adjacent to the assisted living/retirement community pursuant to Section 12.302(1) of the Ordinance.

Lighting

1. All freestanding lighting fixtures installed on the Site (excluding lower, decorative lighting that may

be installed along the driveways and sidewalks and landscaping lighting) shall be fully capped and

shielded and the illumination downwardly directed so that direct illumination does not extend past

any property line of the Site.

2. The maximum height of  any pedestrian scale, freestanding lighting fixture installed on the Site,

including its base, shall not exceed 20 feet.

3. Any lighting fixtures attached to the buildings to be constructed on the Site shall be decorative,

capped and downwardly directed.

Binding Effect of the Rezoning Documents and Definitions

1. If  this Rezoning Petition is approved, all conditions applicable to the use and development of  the

Site imposed under these Development Standards and the Rezoning Plan will, unless amended in the

manner provided under the Ordinance, be binding upon and inure to the benefit of  Petitioner and the

current and subsequent owners of the Site and their respective successors in interest and assigns.

2. Throughout these Development Standards, the term “Petitioner” shall be deemed to include the

heirs, devisees, personal representatives, successors in interest and assigns of  Petitioner or the owner

or owners of the Site from time to time who may be involved in any future development thereof.

3. Any reference to the Ordinance herein shall be deemed to refer to the requirements of  the Ordinance

in effect as of the date this Rezoning Petition is approved.
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SITE ACREAGE ± 48.80 AC.

TAX PARCELS 201-071-10 201-071-07

201-071-06 201-071-12

201-093-01 201-071-13

201-082-01 201-071-04

201-071-08

EXISTING ZONING R-3

PROPOSED ZONING I-2 (CD)

EXISTING USE RESIDENTIAL, INSTITUTIONAL, AND VACANT LOTS

PROPOSED USE INDUSTRIAL / OFFICE / DISTRIBUTION

MAXIMUM GROSS SF OF DEV. THE MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATIO FOR I-2 IS 1.00.

THIS SITE MAY BE DEVELOPED TO ± 525,000 SF OF

FLOOR AREA

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT NOT TO EXCEED 40 FEET

PARKING AS REQUIRED BY THE ORDINANCE

OPEN SPACE AS REQUIRED BY THE ORDINANCE
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CONDITIONAL REZONING SITE PLAN

UNIVERSITY CITY STORAGE
1325 W. MALLARD CREEK CHURCH ROAD

CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA

3630 CLEMMONS RD., #1761
CLEMMONS, NC  27102

(813) 310-8520 (PH)
(813) 746-4663 (FAX)

SHEET
RZ-1

DATE:
10/23/2015

REZONING PETITION #2015-______

PRELIMINARY
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

DEVELOPMENT  DATA TABLE:
SITE ACREAGE: 3.51 AC

TAX PARCEL IN REZONING: 047-38-203

EXISTING ZONING: R-4

PROPOSED ZONING: B-D(CD)

ZONING OVERLAY: NONE

EXISTING USES: SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

PROPOSED USES: SEE "DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS"

NUMBER OF RESIDENTIAL UNITS: N/A

RESIDENTIAL DENSITY: N/A

NON-RESIDENTIAL SQ. FOOTAGE: 107,000 SF MINI-WAREHOUSE

FLOOR AREA RATIO: 0.70

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: 45 FEET

MAXIMUM NUMBER OF BUILDINGS: 2

NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES: 29 PARKING PLUS 5 LOADING BERTHS

PARKING RATIO: 0.25/1,000 SF MINI-WAREHOUSE
PLUS 1/400 SF OF SALES OFFICE
PLUS 5 LOADING BERTHS (>100,000 SF)

OPEN SPACE: N/A

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:
A. GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. THESE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FORM A PART OF 

THE REZONING PLAN ASSOCIATED WITH THE 

REZONING PETITION FILED BY FOURSTORE, LLC (THE 
"PETITIONER") TO ACCOMMODATE THE DEVELOPMENT 
OF A CLIMATE CONTROLLED, SELF-STORAGE 
FACILITY ON THAT APPROXIMATELY 4.3 ACRE SITE 

LOCATED ON THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE 

INTERSECTION OF WEST MALLARD CREEK CHURCH 

ROAD AND LEGRANGER ROAD, WHICH SITE IS MORE 
PARTICULARLY DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN 

(THE "SITE").

2. DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE WILL BE GOVERNED BY 

THE REZONING PLAN, THESE DEVELOPMENT 
STANDARDS AND THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF 

THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE ZONING ORDINANCE (THE 
"ORDINANCE").

3. UNLESS THE REZONING PLAN OR THESE 

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS ESTABLISH MORE 

STRINGENT STANDARDS, THE REGULATIONS 
ESTABLISHED UNDER THE ORDINANCE FOR THE B-D 

ZONING DISTRICT SHALL GOVERN ALL DEVELOPMENT 

TAKING PLACE ON THE SITE.

4. FUTURE AMENDMENTS TO THE REZONING PLAN 

AND/OR THESE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS MAY BE 
APPLIED FOR BY THE THEN OWNER OR OWNERS OF 

THE SITE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF 

CHAPTER 6 OF THE ORDINANCE.  ALTERATIONS TO 

THE REZONING PLAN ARE SUBJECT TO SECTION 

6.207 OF THE ORDINANCE.

B. PERMITTED USES/DEVELOPMENT LIMITATIONS

1. THE SITE MAY BE DEVOTED ONLY TO A CLIMATE 

CONTROLLED, SELF-STORAGE FACILITY, SUCH 

FACILITY'S RENTAL AND MANAGEMENT OFFICES AND 

TO ANY INCIDENTAL OR ACCESSORY USES 

ASSOCIATED THEREWITH THAT ARE PERMITTED 

UNDER THE ORDINANCE IN THE B-D ZONING 

DISTRICT. 

2. ALL STORAGE SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE 

BUILDINGS TO BE CONSTRUCTED ON THE SITE, AND 

OUTSIDE STORAGE OF ANY TYPE, INCLUDING THE 

OUTSIDE STORAGE OF MOVING VANS, VEHICLES AND 

BOATS, SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED.

3. DIRECT ACCESS TO THE INDIVIDUAL SELF-STORAGE 

UNITS LOCATED IN THE BUILDING TO BE 

CONSTRUCTED ON THE SITE WILL NOT BE PROVIDED 

FROM THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING, AS ACCESS 
TO THE INDIVIDUAL SELF-STORAGE UNITS WILL BE 

PROVIDED BY INTERNAL HALLWAYS. 

4. THE STORAGE OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IS 

PROHIBITED.

5. THE TOTAL MAXIMUM GROSS FLOOR AREA OF THE 

BUILDINGS TO BE CONSTRUCTED ON THE SITE 

SHALL BE 107,000 SQUARE FEET.

C. TRANSPORTATION

1. VEHICULAR ACCESS TO THE SITE SHALL BE AS 

GENERALLY DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN.  

SUBJECT TO CHAPTER 6 OF THE ORDINANCE, THE 
PLACEMENT AND CONFIGURATION OF THE VEHICULAR 

ACCESS POINTS ARE SUBJECT TO ANY MINOR 

MODIFICATIONS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE FINAL 

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION PLANS AND DESIGNS AND 

TO ANY ADJUSTMENTS REQUIRED FOR APPROVAL BY 

THE CHARLOTTE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

AND/OR THE NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION.

2. THE ALIGNMENTS OF THE INTERNAL DRIVES TO BE 

LOCATED ON THE SITE ARE SUBJECT TO ANY MINOR 

MODIFICATIONS OR ALTERATIONS REQUIRED DURING 

THE CONSTRUCTION PERMITTING PROCESS.

D. ARCHITECTURAL STANDARDS

1. THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT IN FEET OF THE BUILDING TO 

BE CONSTRUCTED ON THE SITE SHALL BE 45 FEET.

2. THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT IN STORIES OF THE BUILDING 

TO BE CONSTRUCTED ON THE SITE SHALL BE 3 

STORIES.

3. SET OUT ON SHEET RZ-2 ARE CONCEPTUAL 

ARCHITECTURAL RENDERINGS OF THE NORTH 

ELEVATION (THE ELEVATION FACING WEST MALLARD 
CREEK CHURCH ROAD) AND THE WEST ELEVATION 
(THE ELEVATION FACING LEGRANGER ROAD) OF THE 
PHASE 1 BUILDING THAT ARE INTENDED TO DEPICT 

THE GENERAL CONCEPTUAL ARCHITECTURAL STYLE 

AND CHARACTER OF THE NORTH ELEVATION AND 

THE WEST ELEVATION OF THE PHASE 1 BUILDING.  

ACCORDINGLY, THE NORTH ELEVATION AND THE 
WEST ELEVATION OF THE PHASE 1 BUILDING SHALL 

BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED SO THAT SUCH 

ELEVATIONS ARE SUBSTANTIALLY SIMILAR IN 

APPEARANCE TO THE RELEVANT CONCEPTUAL 

ARCHITECTURAL RENDERINGS.  NOTWITHSTANDING 

THE FOREGOING, CHANGES AND ALTERATIONS WHICH 
DO NOT MATERIALLY CHANGE THE OVERALL 

CONCEPTUAL ARCHITECTURAL STYLE AND 

CHARACTER SHALL BE PERMITTED.

4. THE PERMITTED EXTERIOR BUILDING MATERIALS FOR 

THE BUILDING TO BE CONSTRUCTED ON THE SITE 

ARE DESIGNATED AND LABELLED ON THE 

CONCEPTUAL ARCHITECTURAL RENDERINGS SET OUT 

ON SHEET RZ-2.  

5. DUMPSTER AREAS AND RECYCLING AREAS WILL BE 

ENCLOSED BY A SOLID WALL WITH ONE SIDE BEING 

A DECORATIVE GATE.  THE WALL USED TO ENCLOSE 

THE DUMPSTER AREAS AND RECYCLING AREAS WILL 

BE ARCHITECTURALLY COMPATIBLE WITH THE 

EXTERIOR BUILDING MATERIALS AND COLORS USED 

ON THE PRINCIPAL BUILDINGS.  IF ONE OR MORE 

SIDES OF A DUMPSTER AREA AND/OR A RECYCLING 
AREA ADJOIN A SIDE OR REAR WALL OF A 

BUILDING, THEN THE SIDE OR REAR WALL OF THE 
BUILDING MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR A PORTION OF 

THE WALL.

E. STREETSCAPE AND LANDSCAPING/BUFFER

1. A 46 FOOT CLASS B BUFFER SHALL BE 

ESTABLISHED ALONG THE SITE'S SOUTHERN AND 

EASTERN BOUNDARY LINES AS MORE PARTICULARLY 

DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN, WHICH BUFFER 
SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS OF SECTION 

12.302 OF THE ORDINANCE, SUBJECT, HOWEVER, TO 
THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 12.304 THEREOF.  

PURSUANT TO SECTION 12.302(8) OF THE 
ORDINANCE, THE WIDTH OF THE REQUIRED BUFFER 
MAY BE REDUCED BY 25% BY PROVIDING A WALL 

OR FENCE THAT MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE 

STANDARDS OF SECTION 12.302(8) OF THE 
ORDINANCE.

2. IN THE EVENT THAT AN ADJACENT PARCEL OF 

LAND IS EITHER REZONED TO A ZONING DISTRICT 

OR DEVOTED TO A USE THAT ELIMINATES OR 

REDUCES THE BUFFER REQUIREMENTS ON THE SITE, 

PETITIONER MAY REDUCE OR ELIMINATE, AS THE 

CASE MAY BE, THE RELEVANT BUFFER AREAS 
ACCORDINGLY. 

3. INTERNAL SIDEWALKS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE 

SITE AS GENERALLY DEPICTED ON THE REZONING 

PLAN.

F. LIGHTING

1. ALL FREESTANDING LIGHTING FIXTURES INSTALLED 

ON THE SITE (EXCLUDING LOWER, DECORATIVE 
LIGHTING THAT MAY BE INSTALLED ALONG THE 

DRIVEWAYS, SIDEWALKS AND PARKING AREAS AND 

LANDSCAPING LIGHTING) SHALL BE FULLY CAPPED 
AND SHIELDED AND THE ILLUMINATION DOWNWARDLY 

DIRECTED SO THAT DIRECT ILLUMINATION DOES NOT 

EXTEND PAST ANY PROPERTY LINE OF THE SITE.

2. THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF ANY FREESTANDING 

LIGHTING FIXTURE INSTALLED ON THE SITE SHALL 

BE 20 FEET.

3. ANY LIGHTING FIXTURES ATTACHED TO THE BUILDING 

TO BE CONSTRUCTED ON THE SITE SHALL BE 

DECORATIVE, CAPPED AND DOWNWARDLY DIRECTED.

G. PHASING

1. THE SITE MAY BE DEVELOPED IN TWO SEPARATE 

PHASES AS FOLLOWS:

(A) PHASE 1 SHALL BE COMPRISED OF A BUILDING 

CONTAINING A MAXIMUM OF 90,000 SQUARE 

FEET OF GROSS FLOOR AREA, AND THE 
ASSOCIATED PARKING AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS.  

THE PHASE 1 BUILDING IS DESIGNATED ON THE 

REZONING PLAN.

(B) PHASE 2 SHALL BE COMPRISED OF A BUILDING 

CONTAINING A MAXIMUM OF 17,000 SQUARE 

FEET OF GROSS FLOOR AREA, AND THE 
ASSOCIATED PARKING AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS.  

THE PHASE 2 BUILDING IS DESIGNATED ON THE 

REZONING PLAN.

2. AT THE OPTION OF PETITIONER, THE PHASE 1 
BUILDING AND THE PHASE 2 BUILDING MAY BE 

DEVELOPED CONCURRENTLY.

H. BINDING EFFECT OF THE REZONING DOCUMENTS AND

DEFINITIONS

1. IF THIS REZONING PETITION IS APPROVED, ALL 
CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO THE USE AND 

DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE IMPOSED UNDER THESE 

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS AND THE REZONING PLAN 

WILL, UNLESS AMENDED IN THE MANNER PROVIDED 

UNDER THE ORDINANCE, BE BINDING UPON AND 
INURE TO THE BENEFIT OF PETITIONER AND THE 

CURRENT AND SUBSEQUENT OWNERS OF THE SITE 

AND THEIR RESPECTIVE SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST 

AND ASSIGNS.

2. THROUGHOUT THESE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS, THE 

TERM "PETITIONER" SHALL BE DEEMED TO INCLUDE 

THE HEIRS, DEVISEES, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES, 
SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST AND ASSIGNS OF 

PETITIONER OR THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF THE 

SITE FROM TIME TO TIME WHO MAY BE INVOLVED IN 

ANY FUTURE DEVELOPMENT THEREOF.

3. ANY REFERENCE TO THE ORDINANCE HEREIN SHALL 

BE DEEMED TO REFER TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF 

THE ORDINANCE IN EFFECT AS OF THE DATE THIS 

REZONING PETITION IS APPROVED.

VICINITY MAP

FourStore
LLC

SHEET INDEX:
• SURVEY PLAN

• RZ-1: CONDITIONAL REZONING SITE PLAN

• RZ-2: CONCEPTUAL ARCHITECTURAL RENDERING
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This Drawing is the property of cluck and is not to be reproduced 
in whole or in part. It is to be used for the project and site 
specifically identified herein and is not to be used on any other 
project.  This Drawing is to be returned upon the written request of 
cluck.
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YANCEY STREET DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

PARCEL ID:  14902101
ACREAGE: +/-1.16 AC
ZONING: EXISTING (I-2), PROPOSED (MUDD-O)
PARKING : TO COMPLY WITH ORDINANCE STANDARDS

GENERAL PROVISIONS.
A. DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE WILL BE CONTROLLED BY 
THE STANDARDS DEPICTED ON THIS SITE PLAN AND BY THE 
STANDARDS OF THE CHARLOTTE ZONING ORDINANCE. THE 
DEVELOPMENT DEPICTED ON THIS PLAN IS INTENDED TO 
REFLECT THE ARRANGEMENT OF PROPOSED USES ON THE 
SITE, BUT THE EXACT CONFIGURATION, PLACEMENT, AND 
SIZE OF INDIVIDUAL SITE ELEMENTS MAY BE ALTERED OR 
MODIFIED WITHIN THE LIMITS PRESCRIBED BY THE 
ORDINANCE DURING THE DESIGN DEVELOPMENT AND 
CONSTRUCTION PHASES AS ALLOWED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF SECTION 6.2 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE.
B. THE PETITIONER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT OTHER 
STANDARD DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS IMPOSED BY 
OTHER CITY ORDINANCES, SUCH AS THOSE THAT REGULATE 
STREETS, SIDEWALKS, TREES, BICYCLE PARKING, AND SITE 
DEVELOPMENT, MAY APPLY TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF THIS 
SITE.  THESE ARE NOT ZONING REGULATIONS, ARE NOT 
ADMINISTERED BY THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR, AND ARE 
NOT SEPARATE ZONING CONDITIONS IMPOSED BY THIS SITE 
PLAN.  UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED IN THE CONDITIONS 
FOR THIS SITE PLAN, THESE OTHER STANDARD 
DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS WILL BE APPLIED TO THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF THIS SITE AS DEFINED BY THOSE OTHER 
CITY ORDINANCES.
C. THROUGHOUT THIS REZONING PETITION, THE TERMS 
“OWNER”, “OWNERS”, “PETITIONER” OR “PETITIONERS,” 
SHALL, WITH RESPECT TO THE SITE, BE DEEMED TO 
INCLUDE THE HEIRS, DEVISEES, PERSONAL 
REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST AND 
ASSIGNEES OF THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF THE SITE WHO 
MAY BE INVOLVED IN ITS DEVELOPMENT FROM TIME TO 
TIME.

PURPOSE
THE PURPOSE OF THIS REZONING APPLICATION IS TO 
PROVIDE FOR THE REPURPOSING OF AN INDUSTRIAL 
BUILDING TO ALLOW FOR A MIXTURE OF USES.  THE 
PETITIONER ALSO SEEKS APPROVAL OF AN OPTIONAL 
REQUEST TO ALLOW FOR PAVED AND UNPAVED PARKING TO 
REMAIN AS LOCATED BETWEEN THE BUILDING AND THE 
STREET.  TO ACHIEVE THIS PURPOSE, THE APPLICATION 
SEEKS THE REZONING OF THE SITE TO THE MUDD-O 
DISTRICT.

PERMITTED USES

USES ALLOWED ON THE PROPERTY INCLUDED IN THIS 
PETITION WILL BE THOSE USES AND RELATED ACCESSORY 
USES AS ARE PERMITTED IN THE MUDD DISTRICT UNLESS 
OTHERWISE RESTRICTED BY THE PROVISIONS OF THIS 
PLAN.

TRANSPORTATION

A. THE SITE WILL HAVE ACCESS VIA A DRIVEWAY 
CONNECTION TO YANCEY STREET AND SOUTHSIDE DRIVE AS 
GENERALLY IDENTIFIED ON THE CONCEPT PLAN FOR THE 
SITE.
B. PARKING AREAS, INCLUDING ON STREET PARKING, 
ARE GENERALLY INDICATED ON THE CONCEPT PLAN FOR 
THE SITE.

ARCHITECTURAL STANDARDS

THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE WILL BE GOVERNED 
BY THE DISTRICT REGULATIONS OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE 
FOR THE MUDD DISTRICT

STREETSCAPE AND LANDSCAPING

RESERVED

ENVIRONMENTAL FEATURES

RESERVED

PARKS, GREENWAYS, AND OPEN SPACE

RESERVED

FIRE PROTECTION

RESERVED

SIGNAGE

RESERVED

LIGHTING

A. FREESTANDING LIGHTING ON THE SITE WILL UTILIZE 
FULL CUT-OFF LUMINARIES.

PHASING

RESERVED

INITIAL SUBMISSION-10-26-15, 1.1
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Blanchard Family (NC) LLC

Development Standards

10/26/15

Rezoning Petition No. 2015-000

Site Development Data:

--Acreage: ± 5.072 acres
--Tax Parcel #:  211-411-13, and 14

--Existing Zoning:  R-3

--Proposed Zoning:  UR-2(CD)

--Existing Uses:  Two detached dwellings.

--Proposed Uses:  Up to 40 attached dwelling units and one (1) detached dwelling unit together with accessory uses, as allowed in the

UR-2 zoning district.

--Proposed Floor Area Ratio:  As allowed by the UR-2 Zoning District.

--Maximum Building Height:  Not to exceed two (2) stories or 40 feet; building height to be measured as required by the Ordinance.

--Parking:  Parking as required by the Ordinance will be provided.

1. General Provisions:

a. Site Location. These Development Standards form a part of  the Rezoning Plan associated with the Rezoning Petition filed by

Blanchard Family (NC) LLC (“Petitioner”) to accommodate the development of  a townhome community on approximately 5.072 acre

site located on the west side of Carmel Road between Carmel Hills Drive and Shadow Lake Drive (the "Site").

b. Zoning Districts/Ordinance.  Development of  the Site will be governed by the Rezoning Plan as well as the applicable provisions

of  the City of  Charlotte Zoning Ordinance (the “Ordinance”).   Unless the Rezoning Plan establishes more stringent standards the

regulations established under the Ordinance for the UR-2 zoning classification shall govern.

c. Graphics and Alterations.  The schematic depictions of  the uses, parking areas, sidewalks, structures and buildings, building

elevations, driveways, streets and other development matters and site elements (collectively the “Development/Site  Elements”) set forth

on the Rezoning Plan should be reviewed in conjunction with the provisions of  these Development Standards. The layout, locations, sizes

and formulations of  the Development/Site Elements depicted on the Rezoning Plan are graphic representations of  the Development/Site

elements proposed. Changes to the Rezoning Plan not anticipated by the Rezoning Plan will be reviewed and approved as allowed by

Section 6.207 of the Ordinance. 

Since the project has not undergone the design development and construction phases, it is intended that this Rezoning Plan provide for

flexibility in allowing some alterations or modifications from the graphic representations of  the Development/Site Elements.  Therefore,

there may be instances where minor modifications will be allowed without requiring the Administrative Amendment Process per Section

6.207 of the Ordinance.  These instances would include changes to graphics if they are:

i.minor and don't materially change the overall design intent depicted on the Rezoning Plan; or

ii. modifications to move structures graphically depicted on the Rezoning Plan closer to adjacent properties in a residential district or

abutting residential use but no closer than the “external building line” (in this case the external setbacks, rear yards or buffer areas)

indicated on Sheet RZ-1.

The Planning Director will determine if  such minor modifications are allowed per this amended process, and if  it is determined that the

alteration does not meet the criteria described above, the Petitioner shall then follow the Administrative Amendment Process per Section

6.207 of the Ordinance;  in each instance, however, subject to the Petitioner's appeal rights set forth in the Ordinance.

d. Number of Buildings Principal and Accessory.  The total number of  principal buildings to be developed on the Site shall not

exceed 12.  Accessory buildings and structures located on the Site shall not be considered in any limitation on the number of  buildings on

the Site.  Accessory buildings and structures will be constructed utilizing similar building materials, colors, architectural elements and

designs as the principal building located on the Site.

2. Permitted Uses & Development Area Limitation:

a. For ease of  reference, the Rezoning Plan sets forth two (2) development areas as generally depicted on the Technical Data Sheet as

Development Areas A and B (each a “Development Area” and collectively the “Development Areas”)
b. Development Area A may be developed with up to 40 attached dwelling units; Development Area B may be developed with one

(1) detached dwelling unit (the existing dwelling unit on Development Area B may remain or may be removed and a new dwelling unit

constructed in its place), together with accessory uses allowed in the UR-2 zoning district.

3. Access and Transportation:

a. Access to the Site will be from Carmel Road in the manner generally depicted on the Rezoning Plan.

b. The Petitioner will provide an eight (8) foot planting strip and a six (6) foot sidewalk along Carmel Road as generally depicted on

the Rezoning Petition.

c. Along the Site's internal private street a six (6) foot planting strip with a six (6) foot sidewalk will be provided on both sides of  the

proposed private street as generally depicted on the Rezoning Plan.  Street trees will also be provided along the private street as

generally depicted on the Rezoning Plan.

d. The placement and configuration of  the vehicular access point is subject to any minor modifications required to accommodate final

site development and construction plans and to any adjustments required for approval by the CDOT in accordance with applicable

published standards.

e. The alignment of  the internal vehicular circulation and driveways may be modified by the Petitioner to accommodate changes in

traffic patterns, parking layouts and any adjustments required for approval by CDOT in accordance with published standards.

4. Architectural Standards, Court Yards/Amenity Areas:

a. The building materials used on the principal buildings constructed on Site will be a combination of  portions of  the

following: brick, stone, precast stone, precast concrete, synthetic stone, cementitious fiber board, stucco, EIFS, decorative block and/or

wood.  Vinyl or aluminum as a building material may only be used on windows, soffits and on handrails/railings.

b. The attached illustrative building elevations are included to reflect an architectural style and a quality of  the buildings that may be

constructed on the Site (the actual buildings constructed on the Site may vary from these illustrations provided that the design intent is

preserved).

c. Meter banks will be screened from adjoining properties and from Carmel Road.

d. HVAC and related mechanical equipment will be screened from public view and from view of adjacent properties at grade.

e. All trash and recycling to be on street roll out.

5. Streetscape, Buffers, Yards, and Landscaping:

a. A 40 foot setback measured from the back of the existing curb will be provided along Carmel Road.

b. A 32 foot rear yard will provided within Development Area A as generally depicted on the Rezoning Plan.  Building G will have a

32 foot side yard and building C will have a 21 foot sideyard as generally depicted on the rezoning plan.  The required private open

space for the proposed units may be located within the proposed rear and side yards.

c. A 16 foot Class C Buffer with a six (6) foot opaque fence will be provided within Development Area A as generally depicted on

the Rezoning Plan (additional fencing and types of fencing may be installed in other locations as allowed by the Ordinance).

d. The structure within Development Area B will adhere to the setbacks, side and rear yards indicated on the Rezoning Plan.

e. Utilities may cross proposed buffers at angles no greater than 75 degrees.  Storm drainage discharge aprons and swales with or

without rip-rap may also cross the buffer at angles no greater than 75 degrees in order to allow for the natural flow storm water.

f. Along the Site's internal parking area, the Petitioner will provide a sidewalk and cross-walk network that links to the buildings on

the Site and to the sidewalks along Carmel Commons in the manner depicted on the Rezoning Plan.  The minimum width for this

internal sidewalk will be five (5) feet.

g. Screening requirements of  the Ordinance will be met.  Above ground backflow preventers will be screened from public view and

will be located outside of the required setbacks.

6. Environmental Features:

a. The Petitioner shall comply with the Charlotte City Council approved and adopted Post Construction Controls Ordinance.

b. The location, size and type of  storm water management systems depicted on the Rezoning Plan are subject to review and approval

as part of  the full development plan submittal and are not implicitly approved with this rezoning.  Adjustments may be necessary in

order to accommodate actual storm water treatment requirements and natural site discharge points.

c. The Site will comply with the Tree Ordinance.

7. Lighting:

a. All new lighting shall be full cut-off  type lighting fixtures excluding lower, decorative lighting that may be installed along

the driveways, sidewalks, parking areas and courtyards.

b. Detached lighting on the Site will be limited to 15 feet in height.

8. Amendments to the Rezoning Plan:

a. Future amendments to the Rezoning Plan (which includes these Development Standards) may be applied for by the then Owner or

Owners of  the applicable Development Area portion of  the Site affected by such amendment in accordance with the provisions of

Chapter 6 of the Ordinance.

9. Binding Effect of the Rezoning Application:

a. If  this Rezoning Petition is approved, all conditions applicable to the development of  the Site imposed under the Rezoning Plan

will, unless amended in the manner provided under the Ordinance, be binding upon and inure to the benefit of  the Petitioner and

subsequent owners of the Site and their respective heirs, devisees, personal representatives, successors in interest or assigns .
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DEVELOPMENT DATA:

SITE AREA : 1.679 ACRES (73,140 sq. ft)

TAX ID: 127-03-517, 127-03-518, 127-03-509

CURRENT ZONING: NS (NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES)

PROPOSED ZONING: MUDD(CD)

EXISTING USE: COMMERCIAL

PROPOSED USE: MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL AND MIXED USE COMMERCIAL

(SEE PERMITTED USES IN DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS NOTES)

NUMBER OF RESIDENTIAL UNITS BY TYPE: 150 MULTI-FAMILY UNITS

AREA OF NON-RESIDENTIAL USE BY TYPE: SEE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS NOTES

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT : 60 FEET

MIN. PARKING REQUIRED: PER THE ORDINANCE

MIN. OPEN SPACE REQUIRED: PER THE ORDINANCE

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

October 26, 2015

1. GENERAL PROVISIONS

A. These Development Standards form a part of  the Rezoning Plan associated with the Rezoning Petition filed by

FCD-Development, LLC (the “Petitioner”) to accommodate the development of  a mixed use building containing

multi-family residential dwelling units and ground floor non-residential uses on that approximately 1.45 acre site

located on the west side of  East 7th Street between North Caswell Road and Clement Avenue, which site is more

particularly depicted on the Rezoning Plan (hereinafter referred to as the “Site”).

B. The development of  the Site will be governed by the Rezoning Plan, these Development Standards and the applicable

provisions of the City of Charlotte Zoning Ordinance (the "Ordinance") for the MUDD zoning district.

C. The development and uses depicted on the Rezoning Plan are schematic in nature and are intended to depict the general

arrangement of  uses and improvements on the Site.  Accordingly, the ultimate layout, locations and sizes of  the

development and site elements depicted on the Rezoning Plan are graphic representations of  the proposed development

and site elements, and they may be altered or modified in accordance with the requirements set forth on this Rezoning

Plan and the development standards, provided, however, that any such alterations and modifications shall not materially

change the overall design intent depicted on the Rezoning Plan.

D. The parcels of land that comprise the Site may be recombined at the option of the Petitioner.

E. Pursuant to Section 1.110 of  the Ordinance and Section 160A-385.1 of  the North Carolina General Statutes, the

Rezoning Plan, if  approved, shall be vested for a period of  5 years due to the size of  the development, the level of

investment, economic cycles and market conditions.

F. Future amendments to the Rezoning Plan and/or these Development Standards may be applied for by the then owner or

owners of  the Site in accordance with the provisions of  Chapter 6 of  the Ordinance.  Alterations to the Rezoning Plan

are subject to Section 6.207 of the Ordinance.

2. PERMITTED USES/DEVELOPMENT LIMITATIONS

A. The Site may only be devoted to the uses set out below.

(1) A residential community containing a maximum of  150 multi-family dwelling units and any incidental and accessory

uses relating thereto that are allowed in the MUDD zoning district.  Incidental and accessory uses may include, without

limitation, a leasing and management office and amenities for use by the residents of  the residential community, such as

a fitness center.

(2) A maximum of  30,000 square feet of  gross floor area located on the ground floor of  the building devoted to the

non-residential uses set out below (including any combination of  such uses), together with any incidental or accessory

uses associated therewith that are permitted under the Ordinance in the MUDD zoning district:

(i) Service uses such as barber and beauty shops;

(ii) Eating, drinking and entertainment establishments (Type 1), and eating, drinking and entertainment establishments

(Type 2) subject to the applicable regulations of Section 12.546 of the Ordinance;

(iii) Professional business and general offices; and

(iv) Retail sales.

B. Notwithstanding the foregoing, of  the allowed 30,000 square feet of  gross floor area that may be devoted to the above

non-residential uses, a maximum of  20,000 square feet may be devoted to retail sales, service uses and eating, drinking

and entertainment establishments (Type 1 and Type 2).

1. TRANSPORTATION

A. Vehicular access shall be as generally depicted on the Rezoning Plan.  The placement and configuration of  the access

points are subject to any minor modifications required by the Charlotte Department of  Transportation (“CDOT”) and/or

the North Carolina Department of Transportation (“NCDOT”).

B. The site shall be served by a structured parking facility as depicted on the Rezoning Plan.

C. The alignment of  the internal vehicular circulation areas and the driveways may be modified by the Petitioner to

accommodate changes in traffic patterns, parking layouts and any adjustments required for approval by CDOT and/or

NCDOT in accordance with applicable published standards.

2. ARCHITECTURAL STANDARDS

A. The maximum height in stories of  the building to be constructed on the Site shall be 4 stories.  The maximum height in

feet of the building to be constructed on the Site shall be 60 feet.

B. Attached to the Rezoning Plan are conceptual, architectural renderings of  the East 7th Street elevation, the North

Caswell Road elevation, the alley facing elevation and the western elevation of  the building to be constructed on the

Site that are intended to depict the general conceptual architectural style and character of  these elevations of  the

building.  Accordingly, the East 7th Street elevation, the North Caswell Road elevation, the alley facing elevation and

the western elevation of  the building shall be designed and constructed so that each elevation is substantially similar in

appearance to the attached relevant conceptual, architectural rendering with respect to architectural style and character.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, changes and alterations to the exterior of  the building which do not materially change

the overall conceptual architectural style and character shall be permitted.

C. The exterior building materials for the building to be constructed on the Site are described on the attached conceptual,

architectural renderings.

D. Exterior dumpster areas and recycling areas will be enclosed by a solid wall with one side being a decorative gate.

The wall used to enclose the dumpster and recycling areas will be architecturally compatible with the building

materials and colors used on the principal building.  If  one or more sides of  a dumpster and recycling area adjoin a side

or rear wall of  the building, then the side or rear wall may be substituted for a side.  Additionally, dumpster and

recycling areas may be located within the structured parking facility or within the interior of  the building located on

the Site, and any such dumpster and recycling areas may have roll up doors and the containers can be moved outside to

be emptied and then returned to the interior of the structured parking facility or the building.

1. STREETSCAPE/LANDSCAPING/OPEN SPACE

A. The development of  the Site shall comply with the applicable landscaping and screening requirements of  the

Ordinance.

B. Urban open space will be provided on the Site as required by the Ordinance.  Options for the urban open space are

depicted and described on the Rezoning Plan.

C. Petitioner shall install a minimum 8 foot wide planting strip and a minimum 13 foot wide sidewalk along the Site's

frontage on East 7th Street, and a minimum 8 foot wide planting strip and a minimum 8 foot wide sidewalk along the

Site's frontage on North Caswell Road as generally depicted on the Rezoning Plan.

6. ENVIRONMENTAL FEATURES

A. The petitioner shall comply with the Charlotte City Council approved and adopted Post Construction Ordinance.

B.     No water supply wells including irrigation wells and open loop geothermal wells will be constructed on the properties.

LIGHTING

A. All freestanding lighting fixtures installed on the Site (excluding street lights, lower, decorative lighting that may

be installed along the driveways, sidewalks and parking areas and landscaping lighting) shall be fully capped and

shielded and the illumination downwardly directed so that direct illumination does not extend past any property

line of the Site.

B. The maximum height of any freestanding lighting fixture installed on the Site shall be 20 feet.

C. Any lighting fixtures attached to the building to be constructed on the Site shall be decorative, capped and

downwardly directed.

8. BINDING EFFECT OF THE REZONING DOCUMENTS AND DEFINITIONS

A. If  this Rezoning Petition is approved, all conditions applicable to the use and development of  the Site imposed

under these Development Standards and the Rezoning Plan will, unless amended in the manner provided under

the Ordinance, be binding upon and inure to the benefit of  Petitioner and the current and subsequent owners of

the Site and their respective successors in interest and assigns.

B. Throughout these Development Standards, the term “Petitioner” shall be deemed to include the heirs, devisees,

personal representatives, successors in interest and assigns of  Petitioner or the owner or owners of  the Site from

time to time who may be involved in any future development thereof.

C. Any reference to the Ordinance herein shall be deemed to refer to the requirements of  the Ordinance in effect as

of the date this Rezoning Petition is approved.

PETITION # 2015-

SUBMITTAL #1, OCTOBER 26, 2015
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